

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

12-mc-00115 (JSR)

In re:

MADOFF SECURITIES

(Relates to consolidated proceedings on
Bankruptcy Code Section 546(g))

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liqui-
dation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment
Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

ABN AMRO BANK N.V. (presently known as
THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND), et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 11-cv-06878 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT ABN AMRO BANK N.V.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
BASED ON SECTION 546(g) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
805 15th Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel
KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel for Dispute Resolution
CHRISTOPHER H. LAROSA
Senior Associate General Counsel - Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Summary of applicable law	5
A. Section 550(a) – recovery of property from a subsequent transferee	5
B. Section 546(g) – safe harbor from avoidance of initial transfer	6
C. Collapsing doctrine	11
II. None of the transfers in question is protected by Section 546(g)	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Buchwald Capital Advisors LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> (<i>In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.</i>), 447 B.R. 170 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	11, 12, 13
<i>Casa de Cambrio Majapara S.A. de C.V. v. Wachovia Bank</i> (<i>In re Casa de Cambio Majapara S.A. de C.V.</i>), 390 B.R. 595 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008)	8, 9, 10
<i>Devon Mobile Communications Liquidating Trust v. Adelpia Communications Corp.</i> (<i>In re Adelpia Communications Corp.</i>), 2006 WL 687153 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 6, 2006).....	11
<i>Freehling v. Garson (In re Top Sports Distribs., Inc.)</i> , 41 B.R. 235 (1984)	11
<i>Geltzer v. Mooney (In re MacMenamin’s Grill Ltd.)</i> , 450 B.R. 414 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Gowan v. Wachovia Bank, N.A. (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11-13
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995)	11-13, 15
<i>Interbulk Ltd. v. Louis Dreyfus Corp. (In re Interbulk, Ltd.)</i> , 240 B.R. 195 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> (<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i>), 469 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	9
<i>Morse Operations, Inc. v. Goodway Graphics of Va, Inc. (In re Lease-A-Fleet, Inc.)</i> , 155 B.R. 666 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1993)	11
<i>In re Nat’l Gas Distrib., LLC</i> , 556 F.3d 247 (4 th Cir. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Nisselson v. Empyrean Investment Fund, L.P., (In re Marketxt Holdings Corp.)</i> , 376 B.R. 390 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Sunbeam Corporation v.</i> <i>Morgan Stanley & Co. (In re Sunbeam Corp.)</i> , 284 B.R. 355 (Bankr S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 287 B.R. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> (<i>In re Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.</i>), 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1991)	11, 13
<i>Peterson v. Enhanced Investing Corp. (Cayman) Ltd.</i> <i>(In re Lancelot Investors Fund, L.P.)</i> , 467 B.R. 643 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Silverman v. K.E.R.U. Realty Corp. (In re Allou Distribs., Inc.)</i> , 379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>Voest-Alpine Trading USA Corp. v. Vantage Steel Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 206 (3 rd Cir. 1990)	11, 13
<i>Wieboldt Stores, Inc. v. Schottenstein</i> , 94 B.R. 488 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	13
 <u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	
United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, 11 U.S.C. §	
101(22A).....	7, 8
101(46).....	8
101(47).....	8
101(53B).....	7
101(53C).....	7, 8
544.....	5, 6
545.....	6
546(e).....	6, 9
546(f).....	7-8
546(g).....	1, 2, 5, 6-10, 13-16
547.....	5, 6
548.....	5
548(a)(1)(A).....	6, 7
548(a)(1)(B).....	6
548(b).....	6
550.....	1, 6, 10
550(a).....	1, 5-6
550(a)(2).....	1, 5-6, 10, 13
 Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15.U.S.C. §	
78eee(d).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 101-484, <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 223	9
Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005).....	10
 <u>PUBLICATIONS AND PERIODICAL:</u>	
Edward R. Morrison & Joerg Riegel, <i>Financial Contracts and the New Bankruptcy Code: Insulating Markets From Bankrupt Debtors and Bankruptcy Judges</i> , 13 Am. Bankr. Instit. L. Rev. 641 (2005)	6
Eleanor Heard Gilbane, <i>Testing the Bankruptcy Code Safe Harbors in the Current Financial Crisis</i> , 18 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 241 (2010).....	9
J. Francis, W. Toy, and J. Whittaker, <i>The Handbook of Equity Derivatives</i> (1995)	7
